
George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

[PUBLIC LAW 393-80TH CONGRESS]

[CHAPTER 524-1sT SESSION]

[H. R. 4748]

AN ACT
Making upplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1948,

and for other purposes.

Be it 61uMted by the Senate and HOU8e of Representatives of the
United States of America in Oongress a8semhled, That the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise
appropriated, to supply supplemental appropriations for the fiscal
year ending June 30 1948, and for other purposes, namely:

LEGISLATIVE

SENATE

For payment, in equal portions, to Theodore G. Bilbo, Junior, son,
and Jessie Forrest Bilbo daughter, of Theodore G. Bilbo, late a

enator from the State of Mississippi, $12,500.

ALARIE. MILEAGE, AND EXPENSES OF SENATOR

For additional mileage of the President of the Senate and of Sen­
ator at the rate authorized by law, $51,000.

Hou E OF REPRESENTATIVES

For payment to Fannie H. Gifford, widow of Charles L. Gifford,
late a Repre entntive from the State of Massachusetts, $12,500.

For paynlent to ancy 1. pringer, widow of Raymond S. pringer,
late a Representative £r0111 the, tate of Indiana, $12,500.

. ALARIE. -... IILEAGE, AND E~ 'PENSES OF MEMBERS

For additionallnileag of Melnbers of the House of Repre entatives,
D legates f1'0nl Territories, and the Resident Conlmi. ioner from
Puerto Rico, at the rate authorizetl by law, $171,000.

FU TD~' APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDE T

FOI{l~IGN AID

~ or ign aid: TCI >1 ab1p th Presi<1 llt to carry out the provisions
of the Act entitled he "Foreign Aid Act of 1947" (Public Law 389,
Eio'hti th Conal' in ofar as appllcablp 1() Au -tria, France, and
Itt ly, $522,000,000. and to enabl the Pre 'ldent to carry out the
provisions of Public aw 4, in ]'Pspect to China, $18,000,000; in all,
540000,000: Provided That an, adillinistl'ative e.'pense 'hi h may

be inl:llrl' <1 by th D '}JartIlIl'nt of l.. late in carrying out duties assigned
to it under saiel Ad lJlUy be paid £1'0111 any funds a"ailable to said
Depul'tm nt JOl' adlili 1l."trat iv e. p ns " 0. cept that funds herein
~ ppropriatNl '-)1 all I c,t 1)(\ a' ai1nbl(\ for, neh purpose: Providfd fur­
ther, , hat llOIl of tlt fUll<.I' appl'o}JJ'ial ('d or mad availablp by this
A·t . hall b usNl or B ad, available foJ' liS for the acquisition of



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

[PUB. LAW 393.)

SOCIAL SECURITY An II .. I. TR. TJO

Reconver ion unelnploynlent benefit. for. earn n : For an addition<l I
alnount for "Reconyersion unernploynlent ben fits for . am n."
$1.:300.000.

~li. cellaneous expen e, ocial S 'urity ~ cltnini ~tration: For : n
additional ::unount for '~fiscellnneoll.' xpen ~.~. C1 0cial S urity dmin­
i tration ., .:. -1 0.000.

The eCl'etaryof oTicultul'e i. her b~T anthoriz d. ",ith 111 approv(
of the Director of th Bureau of the' BlIclg-pt, to utilizp, by tre 11 f I' or
otherwi:-) , (luring th p l'iocl between the <lat of api royal of t h i.
A t an<l ... pri1 1. l!)-±l\ • u h amount.. a. 11lay b IP f'.'.• r. T (but not to
ex e d a t tal of .·.....7.>0 000) froln any appropri nt ion or fun 1 ( Ve iInl 1
to th bureau, corporation , or agenci . of tl I partm nt of ri­
-culture, for expen e n e 'ury to carry out ~ any law ennrt n
subsequent to Dec nlber 1, 1947, to (1) authorlz th, l' gl1lation of
speculative trading on the COInIno lit ,"('he ng(. and (:2) :111t hOl'izc
allocation and inv ntory ontrol of .carep acrricllltural OnlllH)cliti~s;

and (b) any pl'ograul appr 1 b tIl I }'p.'irl 1 t nnrl l' ."i. t 11lg It ,,:
to encourC. n I'Ve tiOll practi' . in thi conntI'.·: Pt'o/·idf·r!, Th ,
notwith tanlinO" any th r pI' vision f th api ropri tion law OIl­

cerned, any funds utiliz d un I r authori 0 hi. para(Tr~ ph by ny

LTl REI EPA TnlE JT OF ..\01 I

nitrates or nitrogenous fertiliz r or lwtr leuD pro lucts, or wheat1
wheat flour, or cereal grain in the nit ta e or the hipment thereot
from the United States unle s the Pre id nt hall r~t-

(1) survey the requirements of other countri . which are dependent
upon the United tates for a portion of their upplies of such com­
modities, and

(2) e timate the quantities of such commodities which probably
will be l1lade available to such countries from the United States, and

(3) estimate the total amount of such commodities availabl for
export froln the United States to the recipient countries, after givinO'
due con icleration to the quantity thereof required in this country to
meet essential domestic needs and for wastaO'e. food feed, seed and
indu trial 11. e , and for -the need of other co In ries dependent upon
the United States for supplies of such C0l1ll1l0dities. In determininO'
the aInOuilt of such commodities available for export from the United
States the President shall allow for a carry-over of wheat in the Unitecl
States a of July 1, 1948, of not less than one hundred and !ifty I!lillio.n
bushels, and: Provided further, That the fund appropnated In tll1
Act shall not be made available or used to acquir a quantity of whrat
wheat fl ur and cereal grain in the United ~ tate which after taking
into can ideration the amount estilnat d for expol t to other coun ri ::;
and the Ulnount needed for domestic con. umption in the United tate.,
will leave a carry-over of Ie s than 150.000,000 bushel of wheat on
July 1, 194 .

The losse incurred by agencies of the Government through. ale. of
COn11110clitie in accordanee with the terms of sub ection (e) of . rction
11 of the Foreign Aid Act of 1947 shall not e.~ eed $57,500,000.

FEDERAL SECURITY ... 7E...~CY



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

hureau, corporation, or agency of such Deparbnent shall be in addition
to any other funds ayailable to such bureau, corporation, or agency:
Provided fwrther, That at the end of each calendar month the Secre­
tary hall make a report to the Committees on Appropriations of the
House of Representatives and the Senate of obligations incurred
pursuant to this paragraph.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

CIVIL FUNOTIONS

Government and relief in occupied areas: For an additional amount
for "Government and relief in occupied areas", $340,000,000.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

The Secretary of Commerce is hereby authorized, with the approval
of the Director of the Bureau of the Budget, to utilize, by transfer
or otherwise, during the period between the date of approval of this
~\..ct and April 1, 1948, such amounts as may be necessary (but not to
exceed a total of $750,000) from any appropriation or fund available
to any bureau or office of the Department of Conlmerce, for expense"
necessary to carry out any laws enacted subsequent to December 1,
194:7, to (1) extend and strengthen export controls and (2) authorize
allocation and inventory control of scarce comlnodities or voluntary
agreements relating thereto (other than agricultural commodities) :
Provided, That, notwithstanding any other provision of the appro­
priation laws concerned, any fundt' utilized under authority of this
paragraph by any bureau or office of such Departnlent shall be il
a.ddition to any other funds available to any such bureau or offic"\:
Provided further, That at the end of each calendar month the Secre­
tary shall make a report to the Committees on Appropriations of the
House of Representatives and the Senate of obligations incurred pur-
'uant to this paragraph.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF INDIAN \.FFAIRS

Welfare of Indians: For an additional amount for "Welfare of
Indians," including the objects specified under this head in th
Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1948, $f)OO~OOO.

Advance to Navajo Tribe of Indians (tribal funds) : For advance to
the Navajo Tribe of Indians to reimburse the tribal sawmill enterprise
for emergency relief expenditures, $100,000, payable from funds held
by the United States in trust for said Indians.

Alaska Native ervice: For hospitalization of tuberculous Indians,
E kimos, and Aleuts at the Seward Sanitorium operated by the
Methodist church, $176~000.

B REAU OF RE LAMATION

RECL MATION FUND, CONSTRUCTION

Construction: For construction and continuation of construction.
of the following project in not to exceed the following amount to be
reimbursable in full under conditions satisfactory to the Secretary
of the Interior as provided in Public Law 247, Eightieth Congress
approved July 25, 1947:

3 [PUB. LAW 393.]



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

TITLE II

Deschutes project, Or gon, ' 7~J)U(), to b available to ar 1 emer­
gency rehabilitation of the work of t 11 Arn ld Irrigation District
Inder the arne term. and con lition a proyi(led in said Public Law

247, Eightieth Congress.

GENER.\L FU :rD. 0 ... T. TR CTIO

Construction: For additional amount for continuation of con truc­
,ion of the follo\yin a project, to remain availabl until xpended, and
,0 be ubject to lich limitation and re triction. a may be applicable

to appropriation for nch purpo. in thE> Interior Department Appro­
priation Act, 1948, or other law, a fall w :

Dayis DaIn project Arizona- eyada, '~. 00 000.
Colorado-Big Thompson project, olorado, 4 150000.
Central Valley proj ect, California: Joint facilities, $1,273,600;

irrigation facilities, $8,771,600; power facilities Shasta power plant,
$700,000, Keswick Dam, $145,000, Keswick power plant, $514 00; in
all $11,405,000.

Columbia Basin project, Wa hington 13,5 4 000,

4[PUB. LAW 393.j

GE ERAL PROY1 10

SEC. 201. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall
be used to pay the salary or wages of any per on who engages in a
strike against the Government of the United tates or who is a member
of an organization of Government employees that assert. the rio-ht
to trike against the Government of the United States or who advo­
cate , or is a member of an organization that advocate , the overthrow
of the Government of the United States by force or violence: Provided,
That for the purposes hereof an affidavit shall be con idered prima
'acie evidence that the person making the affidavit has not, contrary
o the provisions of this section, engaged in tt trike against the Gov­

ernInent of the United States, is not a lllelnber of an organization of
GovenU~1ent employees that a sert the right to strike ao-ainst the
Governnlent of the United State, or that such person do s not advo­
cate, and is not a meInber of an organization that advocate, the ov 1'­

throw of the Gov rnment of the Unite I tates by fore l' viol 11 e:
Provided further, That any person who ngao-e in a trik again.'t t.he
Goverlllnent of the United States or who is a IlleInber of an organiza­
tion of Government elnployees that asserts the right to stril~e against
the Governlnent of the United States or who advocat " or \Tho is
llelnber of an organization that advocate , the overthro of the Gov­
rIllnent of the United States by force or violence and a ·c 'pt elilploy­

ment the salary or wa~es for which are paid frOl11 any appropriation
contained in thi Act shall be ~uilty of a felony and, upon conviction,
hall be fined not lllore than $1,000 or ilnprison d for not Inor than

one year, or both: Provided fUt,thf1', That the above p lUtlty dall 1

. hall be in ad(lition to, and !lot in S lb 'titnl ion for, allY other provi. ion:
of e.·i ting la v. .

~ EC. 20-,-,. This Act llWy L 'ite 1a tIl "111ird uppl mental Appro
priation Act, 1948."

Approved Dec ~Inber 23, 1947.



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

OTH CONGRE S } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { REPORT
1st Session No. 1191

THE THIRD UPPLENIENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1948

DECEMBER 16, 1947.-Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the
State of the Union and ordered to be printed

... fl'. TABER, from the Committee on Appropriations, submitted the
following

REPORT
[To accompany H. R. 4748)

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in
(','planation of the accompanying bill making supplemental appro­
priations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1948, and for other
purpo es.

The estimates upon which the bill is based are contained in Houso
Documents Nos. 435,467,475,476,477.

INTERIM AID

The committee has had under consideration an estimate of
'597,000,000, which was submitted by the President at the same time
that h delivered his m age to the Congress requesting authorization
of a l' lief program for France, Italy, and Austria. The committee
11'1 had the advantag of extensive hearings held by the House and
I \'nate committees having jurisdiction over the basic legislation as
well a the debates of the two houses on all the issues pertinent to the
appropriation. The committee has had extcnsive hearings of its
own and has sought information from the statistical ag neies of the
Oov('rnment and other sourc s with a view to assuring itself of
llvailability of upplie before making funds available. Under those
circum tanco th conlmitt(\o should be as fully informed as it is
pos ibl to b on any public question before rend ring judgment,
hut rductantly mu t onfe that such i not tho casc.

Long hour pcnt in tudying, tati, tical table on production
of (,OInmoditic" shippiuO' fu('ilitje , the ll('(\d of our own p(\opl(, and
the probnble ilnpaet on our wn (\('onomy of dl'ainiuO' off the rather
('ollsiderabl qun,ntitie, IH'Opos(\d havo l('ft nlallY m mber of the
committ '0 whollv un atisficd a to th' f(\liability of the tati ties



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

2 THIRD • UPPLEl\1E T L APPROPRIATI J. BILL, 194

Bushels
Food - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 510, 000, 000
Feed - _- - - - - _- _- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 250, 000, 000

eed - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 85. 000, 000
TotaL - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 845, 000, 000

The November edition of Agricultural Outlook qhart , 194 , pub­
lished by the United States Department of Agnculture and ju t
released but the information for whi ch was undoubtedly available
at the time the Secretary appeared before the committe shows, on
page 58, the following disposition of wheat in the nited tates for
the year beginning July 1, 1947:

before them, inasmuch a the stati tic from variou agencie too oft n
disagree. As an exampl , the cretaryof ri 'ulture on D cember 6
upplied the committee with figur , hown on pag 7 of th hearing-,

giving the total probable di po ition of whE'at in th nit d ~ tatE' for
the year beginning July 1, 1947, a follo\v.:

Bushels

Food - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 510, 000, 000
Feed ----- 325,000,000
Seed ----- 87,500,000
Industrial uses______________________________________________ 5,000,000

TotaL - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 927, 500, 000

This estimate, from the same department on the saI?e subj ct,
almost simultaneously uttered, exceeded to the amount of 82,500,000
bushels the probable consumpti?n of wh at in the United tat as
estimated by the Secretary-a dIfference of almost 10 percent. Clo e
interrogation of the persons responsibl for planning the program lead
to misgivings as to whether the plans are well thought out and fire
pra~ticable in their ~pproach to. the proble~ to b m.e~. Few hay
realIzed that the UnIted States IS no longer In th po Itlon of havin
burdensome, market-depressing surpluses of such conlmoditir a
wheat, but now has on hand stocks which in the n xt fe,,, nlonth
unless there is an ideal crop year in 1948, may be reduced to dallg('l'~
ously low levels inadequate for the feeding of our own p ople I' gardl(
of prices or other consideration. Factor of this kind cannot be I ft
out of the equation in determining the amount which the ni ted
States should supply to aid oth r countries.

One of the most acute problmn" and · ,rtainly on of primary
inlportance, facing the countries of Europe today i th in't.aLility
of their currency. It is a 'welll~nown fact that in Ii ran , for .-mnpl< ,
producers of food and other conlmoditie withholl an in rdillatel
large proportion of their production from th nonnal hanllcls (;f
trade inasmuch as they prefer to b<- rt 1', and trad on black nuuk t ,
for other commodities, vehicles, clot ling or other it nl which they
nlay ne d. Their r ,a on is simple. If th ir urplu uppli \\ r
old in the normn1 channels of trade, tIl y would havo no ak 1.lrane

that they had actually r ceived anything for their lal or" it tl 0

value of t.he curl' Hey in circulation fiuetuat(\" . 0 id(\ly. Th(\y ('lUi

make an exchange on a barter ba i and J-now thnt th ,y hay ne(j1.lil' <l
om thing' for which they have u '.

The cornerstone of conomi re 0 ry of :Jurop i a taLl nlon ..
t~ry sy~te~, and, u~lle an I until table l' cogniz d CUlT ncy i in
cIrCUlatIon In the val'lOUS countri of Ellrop, ffort toward onolnic
recovery will be fruitless. It i tru that nlany of th go ('rum 'nt.



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

THIRD SUPPLEME TAL APPROPRIATIO.l. T BILL, 1948 3

on the continent of Europe today are unstable, but no government
i more secure in the minds and hearts of its people than is the money
in their pockets.

While the value of money is directly dependent upon the faith
and credit of the government that issued it, governments can, through
sound aggressive action, so support their currencies and control the
circulation thereof as to contribute markedly toward bringing about.
stable market conditions within their borders and reestablish the nor­
mal flow of merchandise from producer to consumer.

The present aid program is on a purely temporary basis and has
b en presented as only a stop-gap measure. Real economic recovery
i omewh re in the future. 0 assistance of lasting benefit can be
rendered and no permanent improvement in the economic condition
of the peoples involved can be expected until the currency ituation
ha been forthrightly met. The Government of the United States
hould make it perfectly clear to the governments on the continent

of Europe that this is their first responsibility and that the meting
of thi re ponsibility with fortitud and inteo-rity will do much to avoid
the necessity of outside assistance in the future.

Whil the committee is far from convinced that the program i
ound or that it will be efficiently administered, it does recognize the

n ed to be lnet and that the present bill offers the only opportunity
to provide such assistance as the United States may be in a position
to render. Therefore, it has determined to approve the program in
ba ic fOrIn with certain exceptions hereafter explained.

The House adopted as an amendment to S. 1774 the so-called
Andre en amendment which had for its purpose the maintenance of
adequate stocks of wheat in the United States, but this amendment
wa 0 modifi d in conference as to render it nugatory.

Because of the vital nec ssity of insuring the maintenance of mini­
mum domestic requirements, the appropriation as reported to the
Rou e carri s a limitation on the use of the funds which is largely in
the ame terminology as the original Andresen amendnlent but which
i 0 worded a to be operative.

The authorizing bill, S. 1774, carries $597,000,000 for France, Italy
I ina. and Au tria. 0 definite anlount for China wa arnlal'ked

in the' hill, but the I gi lative hi tory clearly indicat·d that it was the
intention f the Ilouse OITIlnittee on Foreign Affnirs that ~60,000,000
h· pt a ide for hina. Wh< n int ,rrogate(l in tho COUI'S of Iphat.e in
th< lIon <', Repr . cntative Ju Id of 11innc' ota, the author In the
l~ ol'cign Afl'air on1lni tte ' of the amend m nt rclatino- to China, after
pointing out that e rrtary of t.at 1ar hall i xpected to lay a
plogr, nl for hina before the Congres in the near future, tated:

1 ntil he . ubmit~ it r do not beli ve th ommittee on Appropriations is under
obligation to bring in any appropriation for hina and in fact hould not bring in
all . appropriation f r ihina.

Ther fore, the committee has included no provi ion for Ohina in
the appropriation.

1 he prOo-raIn for aid to th variou c untri s includ d a tatomcnt
of I'(. our e availabl in tho 'ountri and th propo d di position
of ueh l'(\ OUl'CC a ba i f rdpt rmining th amount of aid n ce ary
from th nit. d tat . 'fh r sour must b tak n into account
in drt rminino- to what rt nt th nited tat s should I' nd r



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

4 THIRD SUPPLEME TAL APPROPRL TI .' BILL, ID4

assistance ina much as all of the fund provid d wh h l' now ill

the hands of the recipient countries or to b paid ou of th nit d
States Trea 'ury, must be looked on a on fund ayailable f I' th n d
of the countries to be aided. It ha b en hown that Fran has
available 228,000,000 to which i to be add d uch amount a may
be available from the nited tat s appropria ion. It wa tat d to
the committee that France expect to u (' :66,000,000 b tw en
December I, 1947, and March 30, 1948, for th following purpo e :
Service of foreign debt $26,000,000
Payment to Belgium on commercial account_ ___________________ 17, 000, 000
Payment to Brazil on commercial account_ _____________________ 3, 000, 000
Additional contribution to International :.\Ionetarv Fund_ ________ 10, 000, 000
Administrative and other expenditure ~ _______________ 10, 000, 000

It was stated that Italy has available 159,000 000 for the period
December 1,1947, to 11arch 30,194 , and of thi amount expected to
spend $22,000,000 for the following alleged] invi ible itenl :
Payment to U. . for settlement of certain war claim of . . T a-

tionals again t Italy (Lombardo Agreem nt, D c mber 1947) ____ 5, 000, 000
Partial repayment of Export-Import Bank 1946 otton Loan_ _____ 7, 000, 000
Interest on .. urplus Property CrediL 4,000,000
Diplomatic Expenditures, pre-war bond settlement, inter t pay-

ments, and miscellaneous financial item" ____________________ 6, 000, 000

It is the judgment of the committee that wh rver pos ibl it m of
these types should be deferred by th creditors and that the Govern­
ments of France and Italy should divert every available resource of
their own to the care and feeding of their own people during the wint I'

months. The expenditure of funds for such item serves only to in­
crease the burden which must be borne by th American taxpayer and
it is exactly the same as if the Congress appropriates mon .y to pay th
debts of France and Italy. The committee has reduced th anlount
by $88,000,000 and recommends an appropriation of 509,000,000.
This will leave $88,000,000 in reserve for future consid ration in th
event a program for China is presented, or if in th future justifi ation
can be presented for any other authorized proj ct.

FEDERAL SECURITY AGE CY

The comnlittee recommends approval of budgrt e tinlat . totaling
$1,340,000 for reconversion unemploym nt benefit for eamol. I~or

this purpose the original estimate for the fiscal year 194 wa $994,000
and the Congress appropriated $900,000. It was tated at the tiIU
the original estimates were presented to th ongre s that the w('r
purely guesswork inasmuch as this wa a new law an 1 th Te wa no
basis for determining probable case load. Though Congr ha b n
in session ince November 17 and te timony b for th (', mmitt wa.
to the effe t that th Bur au of the Buder t wa advi ed n 0 (\111b r
24th of the depletion of thi appropriation, no e timah\ a. uhlnittNl
until Decpmber 13, and th ommitt wa no appri. cd f t.lu' itua­
tion by th Bureau of tl Buder t until 6 '~l + n th' (\ 'nin<T f
De mb I' 12. Th ase I d h b(en f r in ,o('c f the he t <TU \
of th official charged i th th aclInini tr tion of the ·t, 1n<l fund
were ('~'hau te 1 and payment u p( nd(\d '\i ith til, w (+ (\nelino'

De lub r 13. 0 furth I' pa m nt c n be In d' until th, uppl ,­
mental appr priation is a ailabl. TIl(' (' rnmit.tc i in h p \ that



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

THIRD SUPPLE iE TAL APPROPRIATIO BILL, 1948 5

the appropriation can be made available in time to avoid delaying
payment, but ha moved with all possible speed. Had the Bureau
of the Budget taken prompt action upon learning of the situation
in tead of unnecessarily delaying for 3 weeks on so obvious a case,
there would have been no question of securing an appropriation in time.

DEPARTi\IE TS OF AGRICULTURE A TD COMMERCE

Legi lation is now pending to carry out points 3 and 7 of the anti
inflation program recommended by the President in his message to
Congre on ovember 17 and stated on pages 6 and 7 of House
Document o. 430, Eightieth Congress, and in all probability some
I gi lation along this line will be enacted prior to the first of the year.
It will not be po ible, however, for the Bureau of the Budget to
proce. s e timates and make them available for consideration by the

ongre until in January, thereby delaying the effectiveness of such
I O'i lation until such time, probably after the first of February, as the

onO're could enact the necessary appropriations to carry them out.
The committee is also advised that the Department of Agriculture

i preparing to institute measures, within the framework of existing
law to induce the marketing of livestock and poultry at weights and
grades that represent the most efficient utilization of grain, to en­
courage conservation of food and to increase production of foods in
foreign countries (points 5 and 6 of the President's program as stated
on p. 7 of H. Doc. 430, 80th Cong.). However, in order to make
uch m asures ffective it may be necessary for the Department to

e.?p nd funds in excess of amounts now available for offices and
c rporations involved, and the Bureau of the Budget advises that
they ar not yet in a position to submit detailed estimates. These
l tirnates al 0 will not be available for action by Congress until after
th first of the y ar.

The committee has car fully considered these situations and in order
to prev nt any delay in the if ctive date of the va~'ious programs has
included authority in the accompanying bill for the Secretary of

ommerce and the retary of AO'riculture to utilize other funds of
th ir l' pective departments for these purposes betw en the date of
na ·tIn nt of th bill into law and April 1, 1948. It will b nece sary,

of < ur 0, to Inake approI riations in the next d ficiency appropriation
bill to repl 'ni h uch appropriations and funds as are drawn upon for
OH':<.' purpo e. In the meantime it will be po sible for the cOlnlnittee
to (rive eareful con ideration to the activities of the Department and
thrir . timat of l' quirement for t,he r 'lllainclcr of the year.

Th bill limit th alllount which lllay be xpcnckcl by th D part­
m<.'nt. of gricultnrc to ,2,750,000 and th D partm nt of omlllerc to
· 7.~O,OOO and proviJ hat all fund 0 u eel shi II b 'appro d by the

in ·tor of th Budget, and that ea·h nch d partIncnt hall render a
rpI)()rt at th , (nd of ach calrndar month of fund obligat d.

It. i with the gret: te t l' ·luetancc that th (' nlmitt recomm nds
thi mctho<l of proviclinO' fund to .~ cutiv' agenc.ie. and doe 0 in
thi in tan ' nl b au of th fa t that the Budg t ad i it will
he imp ibl for th m to ubInit d tailed timat s on whi h ConO'r s
Inin'ht tak a ti n in th Honnal manner in tim to p 'rmit imm'diat
op rnti n of th n w prograln. Th ir ctor of th Budg0t and th



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

6 THIRD UPPLE IE TT L APPROPRI TI •- BILL. 194

Secretaries of Commerce and Agriculture ar e. pe t d t rutinize
most carefully any expenditure under thi broad authorit T.

The committee was advised by th Budg t that th Tr a ury De­
partment has available in the appropriation f I' th i uanc a:nd
marketing of Government securities from 4 to .5 milli n clollar , whIch
would be adequate for the purpose, availabl for any bond drives that
the President might elect to initiate. If h fail to do tbi , the
responsibility will be his.

DEPARTME T OF THE A. R="IY

CIVIL FU CTIO~

The request for appropriation of 490,000 000 carried in House
Document 467, is to provide supplemental fund for Germany in the
anlount of $319,357,352; for Japan and :yul~yu"" in the amount of
$138,369,474; for Korea in the amount of .'27,301,637; and for Austria
in the amount of $4,971,537. In accordan e \vi h the Rule of Land
Warfare and the Hao'ue Convention, the occupation of form I' en('my
territory carries with it the obligation to a ure a least a minilllum
subsistence diet for the civilian population th reof. It ha, b n the
expectation of the occupying force in the ml'rican anrl Briti h zon of
occupation to provide a diet of some 1, 00 calori s, expecting to r ach
that goal near the end of the present fiscal year. The committee is
informed that at the present time it ba been possible to reach about
a 1,450 calory diet in both zones, but to do that it ha be n nece, aI'Y
to u e appropriated funds at a rate the twill exh< u t tho '(' funds
before the end of the present fi cal year. TIl(' reason it hn, be n
necessary to expend f lncls at a mor(' rapid rate than w' ~ nticipated
are, pri.ces of commoditie requi.red hav increa. cd, the prod lct.i 11 of
indigenou foods has not reached expectation due to weu.tlH'r con­
ditions, and In the case of G rmany in arlrlition to tl ~ r(.a n J11 t
mentioned the taking over by merica of a part of the feeding in 1,h
British zon. Of the $319,357,352 reque ted for use in G'rnulny
$237,000,000 is estimated as the co t to thi Gov rnmcnt of f (,clino'

in the Briti h zone, the balance being required due to oth r I' a OIl

above mentioned.
The committee has held extensive and e."hau 1,iv' he< rings and i,

not satisfied from the facts developed that ther i a prop r ba i,
for the appropriation of the funds reque ted for the taking er f
the cost of feeding in the British zon of occupation to th e. 1, nt
requested. It is the opinion of the committee that b for a progr nl
of the magnitude propos d be adoptod thero ,hould b a lear and
definite agreement between the two Govel'nm nt con ern d tting
forth in plain terms the obligations and }'( pon ibilitir, a, uilled by
each Government, so that the Congre when Inal~inO" < ppropl'i ti n,
can know exactly the proO"raln it i pI' idin<)' for. Realizin cr ih t
h~ng I' do s not wait upon the e."O ution of agrr m nt , th(' eor11­
mlttee recomm ncl th appropriation f. 100,000,000 to arry 1,h'
progranl until a proprr aerre m nt an 1 'nt(,l'ccl int. In 'Oll i 1 r­
inO" the trrms of such a<rre m nt , att ntion hull b dire t d to ih ,
fact that information pI' nt d t th c mmitto in Ii ate that
aclministrativ co ts in th Briti h zon r iv. ueh 0 t
should b reduced in order that th fund might bud toward th '
purchas of s ential food tuff .



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

THIRD SUPPLE IE TAL APPROPRIATIO BILL, 1948 7

In the amounts fir t above m ntioned there is included funds to
make purcha e under the program until June 30, 1948, at which time
there will be in the so-called pipe line an amount of food sufficient to
carry the feeding program well into eptember. The committee has
car fully considered the facts and ha deternined that there are too
nlany variables, such as harvests, etc., to justify it in recommending
the appropriation requested. Accordingly, it is the opinion of the
committee that this request should be reduced in the amount of

123,000,000, the approximate cost of food to be used after June 30,
194 .

DEPART 1E T OF THE I TERIOR

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

The committee has considered an e timate of $450,000 for relief
of the avajo and Hopi Tribes of Indians and recommends the
appropriation of $200,000. There is no question as to the immediate
ne cl of many of these people, and the committee is anxious to make

Y ry n ce ary provi ion for them. It is estimated by the Assistant
ecretary of the Interior, who appeared before the committee, that

th re are 5,000 persons on the reservation who require assistance
during the remainder of the fi cal year and of this number 1,268 are
all' ady I' ceiving assistance at the rate of $5 per month. The esti­
lnate was intended to provide $20 per month for individuals and
omewhat lesser allotments where family groups are concern d. The

anlOlult I' commend d by the committee will provide a little over
10 per person in addition to the amounts of relief now being paid,

an I it app aI'S to the committee, after studying the situation. that
thi allowance, coupled with di tribution of surplus stocks of potatoe
and other food supplies available to the Bureau, will be adequate to
In t the need. There are now approximately 65,000 per on on
th re rvation and th A si tant Secretary of the Int rior testified
that the reservation is capable of supporting only 35,000, although,
ba d on a population of 65,000, the available land amounts to 250
acr p I' P rson. The conditions in which these people are now
liyinO' i not of their own making but is directly the result of the
hort- ightrd policies of th Bllreau of Indian £fair. On Dec mber

fl. 1947, the Hue pa d H. R. 4627 authorizing appropriations of
.'~,OOO,OOO to provido for a program of rehabilitation which ha for
it pllrpo r the tL bli hm at of the avajo and Hopi p ople on a
plf-. u taining ba i. Th pa ag of 1 gislation i futil, how vel',

1I1l1e.'s the agoea "y chargul with the admini tration 0.[ u "h legi lation
i stuffed with p 'opl who hay th ~ de ir as w 11 a th capa ity to
'HIT it forward to a lmini trativ fruition.

Tit J ( timate aloin Iud d $50,000 for the mploym nt of addi-
tiollal POI'S nnel to achnini. t r the program, but t tim ny d v loped
tI\(' fn.et that th Bureau of Indian Affairs now ha in .rc of 1,000
(lll1ploy (' nth re rtion whieh i 1 mpl y for ry 65 Indi-
Illl. 'Th 'I' ('ms t b no logical r a on why th Bur au cannot
filld in that numb l' ufI] ient per.onn I t admini t I' thi proO'ram.
I~ 1I1'th rmor , th committ f I that th Bur au hould I' view it
})('I' onn 1 ituati n with a i w to uring mol' ill eli al rvice and



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

'rotal_________________________________________________________________ 705000

The ommittc ba all w d th Budg t stirn t of 11,725,000 f r
the oluInbia Ba in proj t an ba a lei <l th r to an dditionnl
$1, 59,000, lnaking a total of 13 5 4,000 a ilabk for th pI' j(\ ,t.
II I' tofore tat d, th alnount pro id d in th Budget c tinl1t(' will
p rmit ontinuation of~~i ting contract . t l n nomic rate and th
ordering of three a lditional g n rating unit for th right i 1 f th
dam. Th 1 additional am unt of 1, 59,000 ppro d by the com­
mitt e i ntial to . pe lit worl on th . pilh a. bu kt, f r irriga­
tion faciliti ,and for c rtain Po\\ r farilit.i in 'onn ction ith th \.

8 THIRD SUPPLEME TAL APPROPRI TI ~,. BILL 194

to carrying on a developmental program hich will put the e two
tribes on a self-sustaining ba is.

The relief afforded by the recommended appropriation i only
temporary in character and will do no hing toward placing the Indi­
ans in a pqsition to live on their own re ource .

BUREAU OF RECLAMATIO ,.

The bill includes $31,939,000 for continuation of construction on
four major reclamation projects, the Davi Dam project, the Colo­
rado-Big Thompson project, the Central Valley project, and the
Columbia Basin project. This um i required to permit orderly,
efficient, and continuous con truction un leI' certain xi ting contra t
during the remainder of the present fi cal year and al 0 \vill p rmit
the Bureau of Reclamation to award a few mall contract \vhich are
necessary in connection with the progre of ork under existing con­
tract. Funds contained in the bill ,vill permit the Bureau to place
orders at an early date for three addi ional turbin and g nera ing
units CR. 4, 5, and 6) for the right ide of the Grand Coulee Dam
powerhouse and to perform preparatory work in connection with
installation.

In addition to the approval of the full Budg t e timate of 29,375,­
000 the committee has added an additional urn of $2,564,000 for
",·ork not contemplated iIi the Budget submi ion.

Of this increase, $705,000 is provided to accelerate con truction
work in the Central Valley project on certain canal which \vill hasten
the date when water can be provided to area wh re a supple­
mental supply is urgently needed. Although this project ha b en
under construction for more than 10 year, littl or no water ha
been placed on the land, the major effort having been cent r(ll on
power development. The committee b lie e that irrigation d v lop­
nlent, which was the primary purpo e of th original 1902 reclanlation
law, hereafter should be given prior con ideration in the con truction
of this project. The additional amounts recommended by th com­
mittee for the Central Valley project are as follow:

.1.'10.000
30.000

52.'),000

Adllitional
Estimntl'd amoullt

dat of a\ rd rccomrn IlIled
of contract h~r

commit Il ('

ne~eription of work

no mlles of D Ita-Mendota anaL_ 1:1n 20,lUt
15 n'ilps of D Ita-Mendota CanaL______________________ Apr. 1. 191
14 3 miles of Frtan~ Kern CanaL_______________________ F 'b. 1,19-1



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

THIRD SUPPLEME TAL APPROPRIATIO BILL, 1948 9

installation of three new generator now being in taned. Funds for
the purchase and in tallation of th se power facilities must be pro­
vided promptly or, the committee i advised, there will be a delay of
6 month or longer in the date \vhen the e new generators can be
plac d in operation. Thi delay 'would re ult in a loss of revenue
amounting to about 2,730,000. The committee also has added
'350,000 to the Budg t estimate of 150,000, making an additional
amount of 500,000 available for the olumbia Ba in land-purchase
program. The e funds are requir d to purchase holdings which
ree ntlv have been offered to the Bureau for sale and for which the
Bureau did not have ufficient funds. Early acquisition is essential
to the development of the program.

'1 he increases in the Budg t estimate for the Columbia Ba in
proj ct a recomm nded by the committee are a follows:

378,000
7,000

274, 000
2,000

373, 000

$16,4 1. 677
17,070,776
46. 960, !H{)
40,4(JO,274

Additional
amounts rerom·

mended by
committ,e

$2, 00,000
4,150,000

11,40,5,000
13,54,000

4~, 202,379 31,939,000 120,982.667

$3,91,fl77
~,429, 776

26,414,6."i2
9,376,274

Unexpend d Supplemental Total amount
balance, amo.unt ~on- availahle
June 30, tam d III 19'

1947 bill, 194 'i

$9,700,000
9.500,000
9.141,208

17,500.000

Rel!ular
appropria­
tion, 1948

Project

Davis Dam project, Atizona-Nevada _
(olomrlo-Big Thompson prnj ct. olorado _
('(,lltral Valley proj ct, Cn1iforn! _
Columbia Ba in proj ct, Washington _

'rotal _

De8cription of work
Joint facilitie: pillway bucket repairs__ _________________________ $120, 000
Power facilitie :

Right powerhouse and tailrace - - - - - _- _-_
Left generating units - _- _- _- - - - - - - - - _--
Ri@;ht generating units - _- - - - - - - - - - - _- -
L ft switchyards and equipment _
Right witchyard and equipment - _- _- _- - - - - - -_

Irrigation facilities:
Grand oulee pumping plant- - _- _ 270, 000
~Torth Dam_______________________________________________ 25,000
Feeder Canal_ ____________________________________________ 35, 000
R ,ervoir rights-of-way_____________________________________ 25,000

Columbia Basin land-purcha e program__________________________ 350,000

TotaL - - _- _- - - - 1, 859, 000

Th committee has approved the Budget estimate of $2, 00,000
for the Davis Dam project, Arizona-Nevada, and the estimate of
4,150,000 for the Colorado-Big Thompson project, Colorado, funds

for the latter project bing provided with the understanding that no
part of th amount allowed will be used for engineering and admin­
i tration.

Th following table set forth in detail th amount which will b
nvailabl for exp nditure during the fiscal year 194 in connection
with the above projects:



G
eorge C

. M
a
rsh

a
ll F

ou
n

d
a
tion

, L
exin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

THE THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1948-COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF THE AMOUNTS OF
THE BUDGET ESTIMATES AND OF THE AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED TO BE APPROPRIATED BY THE BILL

8
~
~

~
tj

Ul
d
~
~
t"1
t:r.:l

~
~

~
~
~
~
~o
~
~
H

~
H
o

ttl
~

~~
I-l

if
00

....
o

+25,000

+17],000

+247,000

+$51,000

-88,000,000

Increase (+) or de­
crpf\se (-). bill com­
pared with budget
estimate

========' -- --

1,300,000

40, 000

1, 340, 000

509,000,000

Amount recommended
in the bill

$51,000

25,000

171,000
1------

247,000

1,300,000

40,000

1,340,000

$597,000,000

Amount of budget
estimate

LEGISLATIVE

SENATE

Department or agency

EUROPEAN INTERIM: AID

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

FUNDS ApPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

Mileage for Senators , _

Beneficiaries of deceased Representatives . _

European interim aid _
1======1 I --

FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY

435

476

476

House
Doc.
!\o.



G
eorge C

. M
a
rsh

a
ll F

ou
n

d
a
tion

, L
exin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

467 I Government and relief in occupied areas _

2,800,000 2, 800, 000 1-- ______________

4,150,000 4, 150, 000 ,________________

10, 700, 000 11,405,000 +705,000

11,725,000 13, 584, 000 +1,859,000

29, 375, 000 I 31, 939, 000 +2,564,000

29, 825, 000 I 32, 139, 000 +2,314,000

1, 118, 165, 000 I 772,726,000 -345,439, 000

475

477

477

PARTl\IENT OF TIlE AR:\IY

CIVIL FUNCTIONS

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

'Velfare of Indians - _- - _- - - - - - _- - - _- _- _- _

BUREAU OJf RECLAMATION

GENERAL FUND, CONSTRUCTION

Davis Dam project, Arizona-Nevada - - - _-_ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _--

Colorado-Big Thompson project, Colorado - _- _- _- _

o

490,000,000

450,000

230,000,000

200,000

- 260, 000, 000

-250,000

8
~
H
~
tj

U1
d
~
~
t'1
t;l
a::
t;l
~
8

~
>­
~
~
~o
~

~
H

~
H
o

to
H

w~
~co
~

............



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

[To accompany II. R. 4748]

DECEMBER 18, 1947.-0rdered to be printed

REPORT

No. 808

0.860

318,520,500.00

Calendar
{

nrl'lUuC by Senate (net) _

OTH CONGRE S }
1st Session

Amount of hill as reported to Senate 1,091,722,500. 00

THIRD SUPPLE... IE T L APPROPRIATIO BILL, 1948

REPORT

0011 IITTEE ACTION

In conducting it beal'ino' on the third supplemental appropriation
1ill, 1~4 ,the c nunitter has waived it customary procedure and has
moved with utIllO t eli. patch because it has recognized that the pres­
cnt. world cnwrgency cun only 1)(' solved by proInpt action. The eom­
miUPl' oprnec! it h('al'ing on the bill the day following th presenta­
tion of a n\lil\f progrmll to the Congre. s. It ha concluded its h arino-s
on thi entire ('omple.~ fi cal situation. It is r( porting this bill to the
~"nut' within 24 hour of its refer nc(' to this conlmitte .

To Incpt. tll<' urgent pl'oblrIns which havc Inad neee ary this
t'IlWl'gPI1CY session, tIl(' COlnnli ike recollullcnds that the S(\nate provide
funds for a relief progrn,nl in Italy, Francc, Au tria, hina, and the
o('('upic(l a I'l'fiS 0 [ Ch l'lnnny nn<l fJapan. It i rr('oInnlcndrc! also in
thi bill that 1l10IH'y bl~ pro idcd Lo Hu'et the UpplClllCntal needs
of ariou ot!H'l' ~ovt'rnnleI1t functions.

J. II'. BRIDGES, fronl tbe Comnlittec on ~\.ppropriation , submitted
the follo,ving

The Conlnlittee on Approprjations, to whom was refrrred the bill
(H. R. 4748) making supplnmental appropriations for the fiscal veal'
cnding June 30, 1948, and for other purposes, report the sanle to~ the

nate wjth v(}rious amendments and present herewith information
relatiyc to the changes madc .
. mount of bill ns pas cd House_ _______________ $773, 202, ODD. 00



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

2 THIRD SUPPLE11E "TAL APPROPRIATIO~T BILL, 1948

FOREIG~ .. ID

The committee recommends a ehanfrp in t 1 titl undpr "Funds
appropriated to the President" from - "European interim aid" to
"Foreign aid" in order to provid} for the ineln ion of China.

The committee recommends an incr a } of :41,00 ,000 for aid to
Austria, France, and Italy to provi 1, a t tal appropriation of
$550,000,000 for those countrie" in view of he urgcnt need for the
economic recovery of western Europe and the breL k-do\vn of the recent
London Conference.

The committee further recommends the addition of $20,000;000 for
use in a relief program for Chin:1. The total amount recommended
by the committee for foreign ai 1, therefore, to cover Au tria, China,
France, and Italy is $570,000,000.

The House reduction of $88,000,000 from the budget estimate of
$597,000,000 cont8nlplated that Frpnce and Italy should defer pay­
ment of their international financial obligation. In recomlnending
a total appropriation of $':570,000,000, a again·t the House figure of
$509,000,000 the committee consider. that suffi ·jcnt funds are restorJd
to enable the recipient countries to honor their proper international
debts.

Further, the committee is of the opinion that the amount of
$550,000,000 recommended for aiel in Europe will provide the quantity
of food proposed in the State Department program. Price adjust­
ments in grain and other comlnodities and transportation costs of
coal justify the committee recommendation. The authorization act
provides that surplus foods acquired under pric -support program
may be used for export relief programs at a price equal to the cost
of a quantity of w"heat having the arne caloric value.

The committee concurs in the act" on of th I Hou,- e in rccomnlclHling
that funds appropriated in this act shall not be made available or us 'd
to acquire a quantity of wheat, \vheat flour, or other grain in the
United States w"hich, after tal-ing into consideration the amount
estimated for export to other countries and the amount needed for
domestic consumption in the Unit d States, \villleave a carry-over of
less than 150,000,000 bushels of \vheat on July 1,1948.

The committee further recommends that the fun Is hall not be
used to purchase grains to an extent which will recluc the carr - vel'
below 125,000,000 bushels, in the event that the President, a ,tins in
accordance with the authorization act, determine after ~\larch 1, 194 ,
that a carry-over of less than 150,000,000 bushels is ju tified.

DEPARTMENT OF THE AR lY

GOVER MENT AND RELIEF IN OCCUPIED AR AS

The committee recommends the appropriation of the sum of $490,­
000,000 for government and rcli f in occupied ar as which corre­
sponds with the budget e timate and represents an incrra of $260,­
000,000 over the IIoll e allowance of $2:30,000,000. After 'onsid ra­
tion of the justification for occupation '0 t ublnitted by the Anny
the committee is of the opinion that they are reasonable, espc 'ially
in view of the situation occasioned by the British withdrawal of finan­
cial support of occupational obliO"ution find th rc' ntly signed



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIO BILL, 1948 3

agreement between the nited tates and the nited Kingdom.
formalizing the withdrawal.

Te timony before the committee showed a pressing need for tobacco
in Germany, to stimulate production, improve morale, break the black
market, and rebuild a permanent demand for export grades of Ameri­
can-grown leaf tobacco which is no,v in surplus supply.

The committee agrees that these are desirable ends and, therefore,
recommends for the favorable consideration of the Department of the
Army that an appropriate part of the inlport-export funds be used
for the purcha e of surplus leaf tobacco held by the Commodity
Credit Corporation for use in the occupied areas and that said Cor­
poration dispose of such tobacco on the terms sugg sted in subsection
(e) of section 11 of the Foreign Aid Act of 1947.

The Department of the Army should report to the committee on
the action taken with respect to this recommendation.

The committee recomm nds an amendment which provides that no
funds appropriated in this bill shall be used for the payment of per-
onnel engaged in the dismantling of nonmilitary plants in bizonal

G rmany. This action is an expression of the committee's opposition
to certain featur s of the existing reparations program observed
during it European survey of the occupied zone.

DEPART1:fE T OF THE I TERIOR

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

The committee has adopted the supplemental estimates of the
Bureau of the Budget with respect to the four projects for which
upplemental estimates were asked, namely: Central Valley project,
ohllnbia Basin project, Colorado-Big Thompson project, and Davis

Darn project. This is a reduction of $2,564,000 below the appropri­
ation lllade by the House.

Th COllullittee added the sum of $72,000 for supplemental work
on the Arnold irrigation district in Oregon, based upon testimony
b fore the comlllitt e indicating that the enlergency conditions were
g1'later than was known at the tirne the original appropriation was
nwd '.

Bpcttus' of the fact that the Prcsid<.'nt's Inc sage pn' enting the
upplp llental appropriation r til11atp ,\~as not recpivcd by the Con­

(r1'(' -, un til D 'CP'nbpI' 12 and th(' actiO! thrr<.'on of the Honse was not
hlO\ n to the. l'lint' ('onllnittel' until Decelllbpr 17, our COlllllittee
hnd hut 2 day in \\hich to ('Oll ider the ju tifications for upplelnental
appropriation totaling $:31,9:39,000. It wn,s phy ieftny ilTIpossible
to nutl-e th p.'aIuintttion 11 'C' sary to provide th cOllunittee with
that inforn1fl,tion 'Which could have bcen secured by a Inor thorough
and cOlnprclwJ1 ive inv<'stign,tion. The C0111111itt d ir s to point
out t.hat precipitant action of this I ind is not conducive to orderly
on id'ration of bucl~ct estilnate and c.'preSSl\ the hope that it will

not fl.O'ftin be faccd with su 'h an intol rable situation.
I~v('n th ugh the COllnnit,t('c hn,d but 2 days in which to investigat

th(' j lL tificat.ion. for tIl<'. ' appropritttiolls, ther wa, in the opinion
of t h<.' eOIllIni tt('l', ahulld~tllt test illlony to dis -I ,th t the Bureau of
I '·In.nlation was at 'olnpletc vH,rianc( with th virw of th ongress

to tll a n.ibhilit,y of H,ppr pri~tt('d funds and thcir application by
til(' Bun'au. '1 he Bul'<.\H,u tool- the po'ition that tb fun I were not



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

4 THIRD SUPPLEME TAL APPROPRIATIO.l. BILL, 194

intended to b apportioned equitably ov rt,h fi cal year; the evidence
clearly showed that th Bureau had don very thing pos ible to
accelerat the eon truction program with th con equ ntub tantial
exhaustion of f~nds on two of the major project as of th.e 'pre ent
date and an estlmat d exhaustion of th fund on the remailling two
proj ects prior to the end of the fiscal y ar.

Such action is directly oppo ed to the intent of Congre . If such a
policy is allowed to be followed in th futur , it would take out of the
hands of the Congre s and put into the hand of th Bureau and the
con~ractors the control of the rat of e.?penditure on reclamation
proJects.

The evidence further disclosed that the Bureau has consistently
failed to apportion appropriated funds among existing contracts and
has failed to notify contractors of fund available for each specific
contract or to keep the contractors advi ed a to the rate of depletion
of available funds. In numerous in tance the first notice given to
contractors of exhaustion of funds \va rec ived by the contractors
within a few days of the date \vhen they \vere required to close their
operations because of exhaustion of such fun(l .

Such actions on the part of the Bureau arc the very antithesis of
orderly procedure and this will result in great 10 s to the Government,
to the contractors, and workmen and their families.

Data furnished to the committee during these hearings and prior
hearings have varied so greatly as to clearly evidence the fact that the
whole accounting system of the Bureau need complete overhauling.
Contradictory data were such as to destroy the confidence of the com­
mittee in the reliability of figures furnished by the Bureau.

The views of the Bureau with referenc to the applicability of the
various provisions of the Antidefieiency Art emphasize, in the rOffi­

n1ittee's judglnent, the necessity for clarification of that act and it
application squarely to the operations of the Reclamation Bureau.
The committee believes that legislation should al 0 be enacted at the
next session and made applicable to the next and succeeding appro­
priations specifically providing for the apportionment of funds appro­
priated to the Reclamation Bureau over the full 12 month of the
fiscal year to which the appropriation applies.

The clarification of tbe law, as above recoDlmelHI d, will pr('vclIt
the Bureau from again pursuing a course of conduct 1'(}, ulting ill ('.-­
haustion of appropriated funds in the middle of the fiscal YPa!' nnd
necessitating supplemental appropriation which would not ha e be 11
necessary otherwise.

The changes in the amounts of the I-Iouse bill reco lmended by tho
committee are as follows:

===---
$12,500

6],000,000

INCRE SE AND LIMITATIONS

Foreign aid ____ ________________________ _ _

The committee recomm<>ncls that th amount made
available for Au. t.ria, France, and Italy b increased
from $509,000,000 as allow d by t he II IIH to
$550,000,000. The committe alRo re Ollllll ndH th
incln'ion of $20,000,000 for aid to hina.

Senate:
Pavment to beneficiari s of the late enat or Theodor G.

Bilbo ______ ___________________ _ __ __



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1948 5

INCREASE AND Lr HTATrO s-Continued

Foreign aid-Continued
It is recommended that the following provi .ion in the

bill be amended as follow :
(3) e timate the total amount of uch commodities

available for export from the Tnited tate to the re­
cipient countrie , after giving due con'ideration to the
quantity thereof required in this country to meet
e ential dome tic need and for wa. tage, food, feed,
eed, and indu trial use , and for the needs of other

countrie dependent upon the Tnited tate for up­
plie of uch commoditie . In determining the amount
of such commodities available for export from the
United State the Pre ident shall allow for a carry­
over of wh at in the United tate a of July 1, 1948,
of not les than one hundred and fifty million bu hels,
and: Proz'ided further, That the fund. appropriated in
thi Act ._hall not be made available or u ed to acquire
a quantity of wheat, wheat flour, and cereal grain in
the 'United State which, after taking into con idera­
tion the amount estimated for export to other coun­
trie , and the amount needed for domestic con ump­
tion in the United State, will leave a carry-over of
Ie s than 150,000,000 bushel of wheat on July 1, 1948,
unless the estimates of the President after l1Iarch 1,1948,
justify an increase in the amount available for export but
in no event shall the amount exported leave a carry-over
of less than 125,000,000 bushels of wheat on July 1, 1948.

Department of the Army:
Government and relief in occupied areas _

It is recommended by the committee that the
following proviso relative to the use of the funds for
the payment of personnel engaged in dismantling
nonmilitary plants in the bizonal areas of occupation
in Germany be added to the bill:

: Provided, That no part of this appropriation
shall be available for the compensation or other
expenses of personnel engaged in dismantling
nonmilitary plants in the bizonal areas of occupa­
tion in Germany

lnt rior Department:
Bureau of Reclamation:

D chute projcct,Oregon _
Thi::; amount i ne d d to complete th III 1'­

p; ncy r 'habilitation of th irrigation ::;ystelll of
ih rllold irrigation di,trict in Or gOIl. The
principal work i the replac mcnt of a 5,400
wood 'II flume found to b too badly deteriorated
to repair since th . 100,000 appropriation for this
di trict was made to start the work in the 194
Interior Appropriation Act. Since th bill wa
pa d, th engineers found the flume could not
be I' paired to do a p rman lnt job. It was found
n cessary to ubstitute a sheet-m tal flume for
th old wood n structur. Work i' now in
progress and $49,191 had 1cen spent to Dec. 1.
In order to compl to the ontir jol by th spring
irrigation s ason 1948, $72,000 is 11 d d.
suppl m ntal timate for thi amount w s sub­
mitted to the Bur au of the Budget.

$260,000,000

72,000



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

Totalincrea e $321,084,500

6 THIRD UPPLEME.l.TTAL APPR PRIA I T BILL, 1948

INCREASE A D LIMIT \.TIO ... -Continued

Interior Department-Continued
Bureau of Reclamation-Continued

De chutes project, Oregon-Continued
The original e timate for the iob wa . 212,000.

The present e, timate i .;172,000 of which
$100,000 was appropriated for lU48.

The Arnold irrigation di trict ha agreed to
repay the entire cost.

705,000

2, 5G4, 000

1,8.59,000

321,0 4,500
2,5G4,000

31,520,500
1,091,722,500

DECRE.\SES

Total decrease, Bureau of Reclamation _

Department of Agriculture:
Transfer of funds:

The committee recommend that the provi ion in the
bill authorizing the Secretary of Agriculture, with the
approval of the Director of the Bureau of the Budget,
to utilize, by transfer or otherwi. e, during the period
between the date of approval of thi' appropriation
measure and Apr. I, H148, not to xc ed :2,750,000
from available funds for the admini tration of cer­
tain laws enacted subsequent to Dec. 1, 1947, be
amended to reduce the amount for tran. f r to an
amount not to exceed $1,750,000.

Interior Department:
Bureau of Reclamation:

Central Valley project, California _
The supplemental estimate propo ed an appropri­

ation of $10,700,000. The lIou e increa d this
amount by $705,000 to provide a total appropriation
of $11,405,000. The committee recommend a reduc­
tion of $705,000 to provide the amount of the Budg t
estimate, $10,700,000.
Columbia Basin project, '\...a hillgton _ _ _

The supplemental estimate for this project if' in the
amount of $11,725,000. The Hou. e increa.::ed thi
amount by $1,859,000, providing a total appropria­
tion of $13,584,000. The committee recommend a
reduction of $1,859,000, which will provide a total
supplemental appropriation of '11,725,000-t he
amount of the Budget estimate.

Total increase . _
Total decrease ________________________ _ _
Net increase _
Amount of bill as reported to enat . _



G
eorge C

. M
a
rsh

a
ll F

ou
n

d
a
tion

, L
exin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

THE THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1948-COMPARATIVE STATEMENT O'F THE AMOUNTS OF
THE BUDGET ESTIMATES AND OF THE AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE ACCOMPANYING BILL

Increase (+) or decrease (-), committee
House Amount of budget Amount recom- Amount recom- bill compared with-
Doc. Department or agency estimate mended by mended by
No. House Senate committee

Budget estimate House bill

GENERAL APPROPRIATIOKS

LEGISLATIVE

SENATE

~lileage for Senators___ - _- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- -------------- $51,000 $51,000 +$51,000 --------------

Beneficiaries of dec3ased Senator__ - - - _- _- - -- -------------- -------------- 12, 500 +12,500 +$12,500

HOUSE OF REPRESE~TATIVES

Beneficiaries of deceased Representatives_____ -------------- 25,000 25,000 +25,000 --------------

:l\Iileage of Representatives _________________ -------------- 171,000 171,000 + 171,000 --------------

Total, Legislative Establishment ______ -------------- 247,000 259, 500 +259,500 +12,500

FUNDS ApPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

EUROPEAN INTERIM AID

435 European interim aid (Foreign aid) __________ $597,000,000 509,000,000 570,000,000 -27,000,000 +61,000,000
~

1-3
~
~

~
t:J

m
q
"'d
"tj
~
M
~
t'=.J
~
1-3
>
t"I

>
"tj
"'d
~o
"'d
~
~

~
~o
~

to
~

~
t"I
'"
~

co
M:>­
oo

-..:r



G
eorge C

. M
a
rsh

a
ll F

ou
n

d
a
tion

, L
exin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

The third supplemental appropriation bill, 1948-comparative statement of the amounts of the Budget estimates and oj the 00
amounts recommended in the accompanying bill-Continued

I
Increase (+) or decrease (-), committee

House Amount of budget Amount recom- Amount recom- bill compared with-
Doc. Department or agency mended by mended by
No. estimate House Senate committee

Budget estimate House bill

GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS-Con.

FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

476 Reconversion unemployment benefits for sea-men ___________________________________
$1,300,000 $1,300,000 $1,300,000 -------------- --------------

476 Miscellaneous expenses, Social Security Ad-
ministration ____________________________ 40,000 40,000 40,000 -------------- --------------

Total, Federal Security Agency _________ 1,340,000 1,340,000 1,340,000 -------------- --------------
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

CIVIL FUNCTIONS

467 Government and relief in occupied areas _____ 490,000,000 230,000,000 490,000,000 --------------- +$260,000,000

DEPARTMENT OF THE IXTERIOR

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

475 Welfare of Indians_________________________ 450,000 500,000 500,000 $+50,000 --------------
Alaska Kative Service, Seward Sanitarium_____ -------------- 176,000 176,000 + 176,000 --------------

Total, Bureau of Indian Affairs ________ 450, 000 676, 000 676, 000 +226,000 --------------

8
P:l
1-4

§
UJ.
o
~
~

~
~
tz:j

Z
1-3
>
~

~
~

~
~
~
1-4

e'3
1-4
o

td
1-4
t:-4
~

'"
~

co
~

00



G
eorge C

. M
a
rsh

a
ll F

ou
n

d
a
tion

, L
exin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

BCREAU OF HECLAMATION

RECLA~IATIOXFrXD

Deschutes project, Oregon__________________ -------------- -------------- 72,000 +72,000 +72,000

GENERAL FUND, CONSTReCTION

477 Davis Dam project, Arizona-Xevada_________ 2,800,000 2,800,000 2,800,000 -------------- --------------

477 Colorado-Big Thompson project, Colorado____ 4,150,000 4,150,000 4,150,000 -------------- --------------

477 Central Valley project, California_____ - - - - - __ 10,700,000 11,405,000 10,700,000 -------------- -705,000

477 Columbia Basin project, \rashington _________ 11, 725, 000 13,584,000 11,725,000 -------------- -1,859,000

Total, Bureau of Reclamation _________ 29, 375, 000 31,939,000 29,447,000 +72,000 -2,492,000

Total, Department of the Interior _____ 29, 825, 000 32,139,000 30, 123,000 I +298,000 -2,016,000

Total, general appropriations _________ 1, 118, 165, 000 I 773, 202, 000 11, 091, 722, 500 I - 26, 442, 500 +318, 520, 500

o

8
~
H
~
t::l

Ul
c::l
'"d
'"d
t'I
t.:tj

~
M
~
8
>
t'I

>
'"d
'"d
~o
'"d
~
H

~
Ho
Z
td
H
t'I
t'I...
....
co
~

00

CoO



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia


	MP_0455
	MP_0456
	MP_0457
	MP_0458
	MP_0459
	MP_0460
	MP_0461
	MP_0462
	MP_0463
	MP_0464
	MP_0465
	MP_0466
	MP_0467
	MP_0468
	MP_0469
	MP_0470
	MP_0471
	MP_0472
	MP_0473
	MP_0474
	MP_0475
	MP_0476
	MP_0477
	MP_0478
	MP_0479
	MP_0480
	MP_0481
	MP_0482
	MP_0483
	MP_0484



